

Listed on : 10.8.2015
Court No. : 7
Item : 58

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4121 OF 2013
WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 10539 AND 10540 OF 2013

(Application for stay and exemption from filing certified copy of impugned order)

STATE REP BY INSP.OF POLICE CBI ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.K. ABDULLAJI ... Respondent(s)

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th April, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent through registered post A.D.

It is submitted that Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocate has on 30.1.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 01.07.2015 when the following order was passed:

"The office report indicates that the respondent has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules. "

It is submitted that Counsel for the Sole respondent has on 5.8.2005 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent. Copy of same is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 8th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate
Central Agency, SCI
2. Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocate
Library-2, SCI

C3/ROHIT

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR